

No. 22-1218

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WENDY SMITH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEITH SPIZZIRRI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

SEAN DOMNICK
President

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001
(561) 625-6260
sean.domnick@justice.org

JEFFREY R. WHITE
Counsel of Record

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 617-5620
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 4, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. District Courts That Order Arbitration Under the
FAA Should Stay Judicial Proceedings to Retain
Jurisdiction to Oversee the Arbitration and
Should Dismiss the Action Where It Is Clear the
Arbitration Will Not Occur, Allowing for
Appellate Judicial Review.5

A. The Enforceability of Adhesive Arbitration
Agreements Leaves Workers and Consumers
Vulnerable to Overreaching by Powerful
Corporations Seeking to Game the System and
Evade Accountability.5

B. The FAA Provides the Basis for Courts Both to
Protect the Rights of Weaker Parties to
Arbitration Agreements and to Further the
Objectives of the Statute.7

II. When a District Court Enters an Interlocutory
Order Compelling Arbitration, the FAA Requires
the Court to Stay the Action, Retaining
Jurisdiction to Facilitate and Enforce the
Arbitration Agreement.9

- A. Upon Ordering the Parties to Proceed to Arbitration, and Upon a Party’s Motion, the FAA Requires the Court to Enter a Stay, Preserving Its Jurisdiction to Enforce the Arbitration Agreement.....9
- B. Corporations Can and Do Refuse to Arbitrate Employee and Consumer Claims, Including by Failing to Pay Their Share of Fees as Required by the Arbitration Agreement.....11
- III. Where It Is Clear That an Order Compelling Arbitration Will Not Result in an Arbitration But Will Effectively End the Litigation, the District Court Should Dismiss the Action in a Final Appealable Order.....16
 - A. Dismissal Following an Order Compelling Arbitration Is Final and Appealable.16
 - B. Corporate Defendants Can and Do Impose Burdensome Conditions That Are Designed to Discourage Workers and Consumers from Actually Pursuing Their Claims.....19
- CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abernathy v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	15
<i>Achey v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 293 A.3d 551 (N.J. App. Div. 2023)	7, 27, 28, 29
<i>Adair Bus Sales, Inc. v. Blue Bird Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 953 (10th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Adams v. Postmates, Inc.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 1246 (N.D. Cal. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 823 F. App’x 535 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Allemeier v. Zyppah, Inc.</i> , No. CV 18-7437 PA (AGRX), 2018 WL 6038340 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2018).....	16
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	20, 27
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	6, 7, 11, 20
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	6
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	18
<i>Day v. Clymo</i> , No. 6:13-cv-871-Orl-40KRS, 2015 WL 3830346 (M.D. Fla. June 3, 2015)	14

<i>DeOrnellas v. Aspen Square Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 753 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	30
<i>Dietrich v. Boeing Co.</i> , 14 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>Eliasieh v. Legally Mine, LLC</i> , Nos. 18-cv-03622-JSC, 19-cv-05977-JSC, 2020 WL 1929244 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2020).....	13
<i>Ferguson v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2002)	21, 22
<i>Fishon v. Peloton Interactive, Inc.</i> , 336 F.R.D. 67 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	15
<i>Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964)	18
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	6
<i>Goodwin v. Branch Banking & Tr. Co.</i> , No. 5:16-CV-10501, 2017 WL 960028 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 10, 2017)	23
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	8, 17, 20
<i>Haydon v. Elegance at Dublin</i> , 97 Cal. App. 5th 1280 (2023)	21
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Nw., Inc.</i> , 308 P.3d 635 (Wash. 2013).....	29

<i>Hoeg v. Samsung Elecs. of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 23 C 1951, 2024 WL 714566 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2024).....	14
<i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999)	24, 25
<i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 582 (D.S.C. 1998).....	24, 25
<i>Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp. v. Epstein</i> , 370 U.S. 713 (1962)	18, 27
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	30
<i>Intuit Inc. v. 9,933 Individuals</i> , No. B308417, 2021 WL 3204816 (Cal. Ct. App. July 29, 2021).....	12
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Jones v. Fujitsu Network Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 688 (N.D. Tex. 1999).....	21
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	8
<i>MacClelland v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	27, 28, 29
<i>Mason v. Coastal Credit, LLC</i> , No. 3:18-cv-835-J-39MCR, 2018 WL 6620684 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 16, 2018)	13, 14

<i>Myers v. Terminex</i> , 697 N.E.2d 277 (Ohio Ct. Comm. Pleas 1998)	21
<i>Paladino v. Avnet Computer Techs., Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	6
<i>Vernon v. Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (D. Colo. 2013)	19
<i>Vidal v. Advanced Care Staffing, LLC</i> , No. 1:22-cv-05535-NRM-MMH, 2023 WL 2783251 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2023)	22
<i>Walker v. Ryan’s Fam. Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2005)	29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	17
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	19
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16	6, 8, 10, 11, 17, 18
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(3)	8
9 U.S.C. § 16(b)(1)	8, 10, 17, 18
9 U.S.C. § 3	8, 10

Other Authorities

- Alexander J.S. Colvin, *The Growing Use of Mandatory Arbitration*, Econ. Pol’y Inst. (April 6, 2018), <https://www.epi.org/publication/the-growing-use-of-mandatory-arbitration/> 6
- Alexandra Ong, *The Eras vs New Era: How Bulletproof Is Ticketmaster’s Arbitration Provision?*, *The Race to the Bottom* (Mar. 1, 2023), <https://www.theracetothetbottom.org/rttb/2023/3/1/the-eras-vs-new-era-how-bulletproof-is-ticketmasters-arbitration-provision> 26
- Alexi Pfeffer-Gillett, *Unfair by Default: Arbitration’s Reverse Default Judgment Problem*, 171 U. Pa. L. Rev. 459 (2023) 14
- Am. Ass’n for Just., *The New Forced Arbitration Even Worse Than the Old Forced Arbitration* (2023), <https://www.justice.org/resources/research/the-new-forced-arbitration-even-worse-than-the-old-forced-arbitration> 11
- Am. Ass’n for Justice, *Forced Arbitration by Corporations Surges to Unprecedented Levels* (Dec. 2023), <https://www.justice.org/resources/research/forced-arbitration-by-corporations-surges-to-unprecedented-levels> 24
- Am. Ass’n. for Just., *The Truth About Forced Arbitration* (Sept. 2019), <https://www.justice.org/resources/research/the-truth-about-forced-arbitration> 22, 23

<i>Arbitration</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	24
Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner, <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2010) (No. 09-893), 2010 WL 3167313	20
Charles L. Knapp, <i>Taking Contracts Private: The Quiet Revolution in Contract Law</i> , 71 Fordham L. Rev. 761 (2002).....	9
Cynthia Estlund, <i>The Black Hole of Mandatory Arbitration</i> , 96 N.C. L. Rev. 679 (2018).....	20
Imre Szalai, <i>A New Legal Framework for Employee and Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 19 Cardozo J. Conflict Resol. 653 (2018)	7
Imre Szalai, <i>The Prevalence of Consumer Arbitration Agreements by America’s Top Companies</i> , 52 U.C. Davis L. Rev. Online 233 (2019).....	6
IPC’s Petition to Confirm Arbitration Award and for Final Judgment, <i>IPC Healthcare, Inc. v. Schooley</i> , No. 1:17MC22365, 2017 WL 6018101 (S.D. Fla. June 26, 2017).....	22
J. Maria Glover, <i>Mass Arbitration</i> , 74 Stan. L. Rev. 1283 (2022).....	15, 19, 21, 26
J. Maria Glover, <i>Recent Developments in Mandatory Arbitration Warfare: Winners and Losers (So Far) in Mass Arbitration</i> , 100 Wash. U.L. Rev. 1617 (2023)	24, 26

Terms of Use, Ticketmaster,
https://help.ticketmaster.com/s/article/Terms-of-Use?language=en_US#section17 27
